
 

   

 
 

 
 

 
 

Desk Packet 
 
 
 
 

 

1. **REVISED** Other Action Item No. 8(a)  
 

 Motion to approve Resolution No. 2009-08 authorizing the Board Executive  

            Committee to finalize negotiations and execute with King County the franchise it requires 
to grant Cascade the rights and authority to construct, operate, and maintain water 
transmission and delivery pipelines and systems as part of its transmission in, over, along, 
and under county roads and rights-of-way located in King County. – view PDF > 
 

2. Other Action Item No. 8(b) 
 

Motion to approve the selection and retention of an underwriter for Cascade’s 2009 bond 
issue – view PDF > 
 

3. Other Action Item No. 8(c)  
 
            Motion to approve execution of Amendment #1 to HDR Engineering, Inc. Contract No. 6, 

increasing the maximum compensation amount by $20,000 to a total of $168,000 and 
extending the contract from April 30, 2009 to August 31, 2009. – view PDF > 

 
4. Other Action Item No. 8(d) 

 
 Motion to approve execution of a consultant contract amendment No.1 with Mayes Testing 

Engineers, Inc., for construction inspection and testing services associated with the 
Tacoma Cascade Pipeline SR900 RoadWidening Reach project to a) increase the contract 
maximum from $47,430 to $90,000; and b) extend the completion date from June 30 to 
August 31, 2009.  – view PDF > 
 

5. Other Action Item No. 8(e) 
 
 Motion to approve execution of amendment #3 to the Hainline and AssociatesContract No. 

2, increasing the contract amount by $30,000 to $318,800 and extending the termination 
date from June 30, 2009 to October 31, 2009. – view PDF > 

 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

June 24, 2009 
 



 

6. Committee Reports Item No. 10(a) 
 
 Recap of  June 18, 2009 Audit Committee Meeting – view PDF > 
 
7. Committee Reports Item No.10(d) 
 
 Recap of June 18, 2009 Resource Management Committee Meeting – view PDF > 
 
 

 





Item No. 10(d) 


June 24, 2009 


 


 


RESOURCE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
David Knight, Chair, Commissioner, Covington Water District 


David Kappler, Councilmember, City of Issaquah 
Jon Ault, Commissioner, Skyway Water & Sewer District 


 


 


Meeting Recap 
Thursday, June 18, 2009 


3:00 PM – 4:30 PM 


Cascade Offices 
 


CALL TO ORDER 


 


1. CHAIR COMMENTS – David Knight 
 


2. EXECUTIVE SESSION – N/A 


 
3. ITEMS RECOMMENDED FOR ACTION AT UPCOMMING BOARD MEETING  


 


A. Eastside Reservoir Acquisition – Ed Oberg 
 


The Board had authorized discussions with Seattle Public Utilities (SPU) concerning potential 


Cascade acquisition of the Eastside Reservoir and associated transmission pipelines and the 


Eastgate pump station.  Cascade and SPU conducted independent property appraisals and 
Cascade completed a conditions assessment of the facilities.  Initially, discussions were focused 


on potential acquisition in 2009.  In recent discussions, SPU has indicated that potential 


acquisition by Cascade in 2009 was not critical.   
 


Discussions with SPU have been broadened to include issues related to the possible extension 


and/or increase of the Base and Supplemental Block, modification of the penalty provisions in 


the Block Contract and adjustment of delivery conditions.  It has been proposed that detailed 
discussion begin in the fall and be completed by 2011.   


 


Requested Action:  Recommend that the Board authorize discussion with SPU on possible 
modifications to the Block Contract at the June 24 Board Meeting. 


 


Recap/Direction:  The Committee agreed that it was appropriate to postpone consideration of 
acquisition of the Eastside Reservoir and initiate discussions with SPU on modifications to the Block 


Contract. 


 


B. Baseline Demand Forecast – Chuck Clarke and Michael Gagliardo – view attachment > 
 


The Baseline Demand Forecast developed by CDM is attached.  It is the base demand forecast 


of demand for all Cascade Members through 2060 and was developed using the data provided 
by the Members and the econometric model developed by CDM.  There is also a PowerPoint 


presentation attached that summarizes the modeling process.  This presentation will be used as 


an outline for discussion of the Baseline Forecast at the Committee Meeting.  The Baseline 
Demand Forecast for Cascade Members in 2060 is 69.47 MGD without projected baseline 


conservation savings and 63 41 MGD with baseline conservation savings.  This forecast does 







Resource Management Committee Meeting 


June 18, 2009 
Page 2 of 3 


 


 


not include the contingency amounts previously discussed with the Committee and the Board 
(20% of the total Member Independent Supply capacity [approximately 2.8 MGD added in equal 


increments through 2030] and approximately 10 MGD for meeting potential needs of other 


utilities in the Region [to be phased in from 2030 to 2060]). 
 


Cascade staff reviewed the initial Baseline Demand Forecast with the consultant.  That review 


resulted in a few revisions (noted below) incorporated in the attached Baseline Demand 
Forecast: 


 


• Conservation savings in the Baseline Forecast was modified from the levels initially 


discussed with the Committee.  Savings from a Cascade “stewardship” level 
conservation program were assumed through 2060 rather than being ended in 2030.  


The level of savings anticipated from the current approved program was assumed 


through 2020.  Anticipated savings then declined to 80% of the current level from 2021 
through 2030; 70% from 2031 through 2040; 50% from 2041 through 2050; and 30% 


from 2051 through 2060.  A table showing the conservation adjustment to the Baseline 


Demand Forecast is attached.  This adjustment projects that Cascade conservation 
programs will save approximately 21% of the 2008 demand by 2060 (approximately 8.7 


MGD). 


• Projected increases in water costs developed by FCSG were used as the basis for future 


increases in the marginal price of water. 
• Adjusted projections of household income  


• Adjusted “passive” conservation indicator (% of new homes) so that by 2060 all old 


plumbing fixtures would be replaced 
• Adjusted peaking factors to reflect most recent actual experience (2005 – 2007) of 


Members.  The peak month factor was calculated to be 1.62 times average annual day 


demand.  The peak week was calculated to be 1.81 (compared to 2.1 in the 2004 TSP) 


and the peak day was calculated to be 1.9 (compared to 2.2 in the 2004 TSP).  A draft 
technical memo is attached.   


 


Requested Action:  Recommend that the Board adopt the Baseline Demand Forecast for 
planning purposes at the June 24 Board Meeting. 


 


Recap/Direction:  The Committee discusses the Baseline Demand Forecast and the approach, data 
and assumptions that went into the model.  Specifically the Committee discussed: 


• The need to obtain additional data to verify the peaking factors used in the forecast.  Some 


additional information is available from Members.  Arrangements have been made with SPU to 


obtain weekly readings of the SPU delivery meters beginning in early July through late August.   
• How certain elasticity factors, income in particular, impacts water use 


• What variables to model in the sensitivity analysis and how will these impact the selection f 


supply portfolios 
The Committee concluded that the Baseline Demand Forecast was appropriate to use for planning 


purposes. 


 
4. DISCUSSION ITEMS – N/A 


 


 


 
5. INFORMATION ITEMS  







Resource Management Committee Meeting 


June 18, 2009 
Page 3 of 3 


 


 


 
Chuck Clarke reported that Cascade received a draft Interlocal agreement from the Cities of 


Auburn, Bonney Lake, Buckley and Sumner (the 4 Cities).  The draft agreement initiates an agreed 


to process to attempt to resolve difference between Cascade and the 4 Cities related to the Lake 
Tapps project and water rights.  Cascade will meet with the 4 Cities on June 22.  A report will be 


made to the Board at the June 24 Board Meeting. 


 
 


6. NEXT MEETING DATE AND LOCATION 


Thursday, July 16, 2009 


Cascade Office 










0 



10 



20 



30 



40 



50 



60 



70 



80 



90 



A
n



n
u



al
 A



ve
ra



g
e 



D
em



an
d



 (
M



G
D



) 
Cascade Water Alliance Baseline Water Demand  



(Under Average Weather) 



Without Conservation 



With Conservation to 2030 



With Conservation to 2060 



2004 Financial Forecast 



2004 Composite Forecast 



Projected Actual 











Item No. 8(c) 
June 24, 2009 


 
AGENDA MEMORANDUM 


 


 
 
 


SUBJECT  
 
Motion to authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Amendment #1 to HDR Engineering, 
Inc. Contract No. 6 increasing the maximum compensation amount by $20,000 to a total of 
$168,000 and extending the contract from April 30, 2009 to August 31, 2009 for services during 
construction of the Tacoma Cascade Pipeline SR 900 Road Widening Reach. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On August 27, 2008, the Cascade Board approved Contract No. 6 with HDR for Services During 
Construction needed to provide for the ongoing support of the HDR design team during the 
construction process.  Having representatives of the design team involved in the construction 
process is a normal practice.  The contract provided for the following services: 
  


- Attendance at pre-construction and progress meetings to address design related 
issues; 


- Evaluation and approval of “shop drawings” to assure that the work conforms with 
the project design; 


- Respond to contractor requests for information (RFI’s) concerning project design 
issues; 


- Provide design and permitting review of Change Orders and assist Cascade in 
negotiations with respect to requested Change Orders; 


- Provide design review and evaluation of contractor claims for additional time or 
additional compensation;  


- Assist in the construction monitoring process to assure conformance with the 
specified design; and 


- Assist with construction closeout, “as built” drawings, testing and other related 
activities. 


 
The number of submittals and requests for information received from the Contractor for review 
and approval by HDR far exceeded the number of submittals anticipated in the estimate 
necessitating an increase in the contract amount.  In addition, the project schedule has slipped 
by several months requiring a contract extension. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 


 
The increase in costs from this Amendment will be incorporated into the 2009 Capital Funding 
bond issue.  Total project costs will still be within the original project estimate. 
     
OPTIONS 
 


1. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Amendment #1 to Contract No. 6 with 
HDR Engineering for Services during construction of the Tacoma Cascade Pipeline SR 900 







Road Widening Reach increasing the costs by $20,000 from a cost of $148,000 to $168,000 
and extending the contract from April 30, 2009 to August 31, 2009. 
  


2. Do not authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Amendment #1 to Contract No. 6 
with HDR Engineering for Services during construction of the Tacoma Cascade Pipeline SR 
900 Road Widening Reach increasing the costs by $20,000 to $168,000 and extending the 
contract from April 30, 2009 to August 31, 2009, and provide alternative direction to staff. 


 
 


 RECOMMENDED ACTION 


 
Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Amendment #1 to Contract No. 6 with HDR 
Engineering for Services during construction of the Tacoma Cascade Pipeline SR 900 Road 
Widening Reach increasing the costs by $20,000 from a cost of $148,000 to $168,000 and 
extending the contract from April 30, 2009 to August 31, 2009. 








Item No. _8 (e) 
June 24, 2009 


 
 


AGENDA MEMORANDUM 


 


 
 
 


SUBJECT 


 


Motion authorizing the Chief Executive Officer to execute amendment #3 to the Hainline and 
Associates Contract No. 2 increasing the contract amount by $30,000 to $318,800 and 
extending the termination date from June 30, 2009 to October 31, 2009 providing for Owner’s 
Representative Services during the construction of the Tacoma Cascade Pipeline SR900 Road 
Widening Reach project. 
 
BACKGROUND 


 


On April 29, 2008, Cascade entered into Contract #2 with Hainline and Associates to provide 
interim owner’s representative services for the Tacoma Cascade Pipeline installation in 
coordination with the WSDOT SR900 Road Widening project.  The history of Contract No. 2 and 
contract amendments is as follows: 
 
Original contract with Hainline (4/29/08)   $23,800 
Contract expires 12/31/08 
 
Amendment No. 1 (Board approval 5/28/08)   $288,800 
Increasing the contract amount by $265,000 
 
Amendment No. 2 (Board approval 9/24/08)   No change in cost 
Contract extension to 6/30/09 
 
Proposed Amendment No. 3      $318,800 
Increase the contract amount by $30,000 and 
extend the contract to 10/31/09 
 
Actual water main construction work started in mid April 2009 and is anticipated to be completed 
around the end of July.  In addition, there is some sewer and sidewalk construction work 
needing oversight that will occur in the September/October timeframe requiring a contract 
extension until the end of October.   
 
The cost increase is due to delays to the contract that have resulted in additional staff time 
necessary for Hainline to provide owner’s representative services for the SR 900 water main 
installation project.  These services are mainly in the form of additional on-site time due to the 
extension in project time and in meetings/negotiations/correspondence time spent trying to 
mitigate many of these project delays. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 


 
The increase in costs from this Amendment will be incorporated into the 2009 Capital Funding 
bond issue.  Total project costs are still well within the original project estimate. 







OPTIONS 
 


1. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Amendment No. 3 to the Hainline and 
Associates Contract No. 2 increasing the amount by $30,000 to $318,800 and extending 
the contract termination date from June 30, 2009 to August 31, 2009. 
 


2. Do not authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute an amendment to the Hainline 
and Associates contract and provide alternative direction.  


 


 RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute amendment #3 to the Hainline and Associates 
Contract No. 2 increasing the contract amount by $30,000 to $318,000 and extending the 
contract termination date from June 30, 2009 to August 31, 2009. 








Item 10(a)  
June 24, 2009 


 


 


 


 


• 


 


 


 


 


• 


• 


• 







Audit Committee Meeting 


June 18, 2009 
Page 2 of 2 


 


 


 


• 


• 


• 


 


• 


• 


• 


 








Item No. 8 (d) 
June 24, 2009 


 
 AGENDA MEMORANDUM 


 


SUBJECT 
 
Motion authorizing the Chief Executive Officer to execute consultant contract amendment No.1 with 
Mayes Testing Engineers, Inc., for construction inspection and testing services associated with the 
Tacoma Cascade Pipeline SR900 Road Widening Reach project to a) increase the contract maximum 
from $47,430 to $90,000; and b) extend the completion date from June 30, 2009 to August 31, 2009. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
In 2009, Cascade contracted with Mayes Testing Engineers, Inc. ($47,430) to provide construction 
inspection and testing services for the Tacoma Cascade Pipeline SR900 Road Widening project.  The 
construction work was estimated to take approximately 40 days (10 hours per day Monday thru Friday; 9 
hours Saturday) ending sometime in June, 2009.  
 
Actual construction work started in mid-April, 2009.  Due to numerous delays to the work (WSDOT stop 
work order; utility conflicts; wetlands mitigation, etc.), the pipeline installation work is now anticipated to last 
until the end of July with closeout activities occurring in August.  In addition, the Contractor has frequently 
been working 10 – 12+ hour days, which has increased the usage rate of Mayes Testing Engineers staff 
time.  Their original contract is anticipated to run out at the end of June 2009, so we are seeking Board 
approval for increased budget to support their services through July and August. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT  
 
The increase in costs from this Amendment will be incorporated into the 2009 Capital Funding bond 
issue.  Total project costs are still well within the original project estimate. 
 
OPTIONS 
 


1. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute consultant contract amendment No.1 with 
Mayes Testing Engineers, Inc., increasing the maximum compensation amount to $90,000 
and extending the completion date to August 31, 2009. 


2. Do not authorize execution of a consultant contract amendment with Mayes Testing 
Engineers, Inc and provide alternate direction. 


 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute consultant contract amendment No.1 with Mayes 
Testing Engineers, Inc., increasing the maximum compensation amount to $90,000 and extending 
the completion date to August 31, 2009 








Item No. 8(b) 


June 24, 2009 


 


 


AGENDA MEMO 


 


 


 


SUBJECT 


 


Motion to authorize the Chief Executive Officer to select and retain an underwriter for Cascade’s 


2009 bond issue. 


 


 


BACKGROUND 


 


The Cascade bond team (Foster Pepper, DashenMusselman, FCSG, Scott Hardin, and Ed 


Oberg) is preparing for the issuance of Cascade’s 2009 bond issue in August or September 


2009. The bond issue will implement Cascade’s 2009 Adopted Budget by funding the capital 
projects contained therein.    


 


To minimize Cascade’s borrowing costs, the bond team is evaluating the use of “Build America” 


bonds, a new financing tool that provides for governmental entities to issue taxable bonds and 
then receive a 35% interest rebate from the U.S. Treasury. Build America bonds with the 


interest rebate are expected to result in interest costs to Cascade of approximately  % less 


than tax exempt interest rates. However, the bond team strongly recommends that the Build 
America bonds be sold on a negotiated basis rather than a competitive basis. As a point of 


comparison, Cascade’s 2006 bonds were also sold on a negotiated basis since these bonds 


were Cascade’s first bond issue. 
 


In accordance with the schedule developed by the bond team, it is now time to select an 


underwriter to sell the bonds. The bond team will follow an open, competitive, and transparent 


process for the selection of the underwriter. The bond team will solicit proposals from eligible 
underwriting firms via an RFP and will conduct screening and interviews during July 2009. The 


bond team seeks Board authorization for the CEO to select and retain an underwriter.  


Board action is needed at this time to meet the bond issuance schedule with the sale of the 
bonds on a negotiated basis. 


 


 


FISCAL IMPACT 


 


No additional fiscal impact. The cost of the bond underwriter is included in the transaction costs 


of the bond issue.  


   


 


OPTIONS 


 


1. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to select and retain an underwriter for Cascade’s 


2009 bond issue. 
 


2. Do not authorize the Chief Executive Officer to select and retain an underwriter for 


Cascade’s 2009 bond issue, and provide alternative direction. 







RECOMMENDED ACTION 


 
Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to select and retain an underwriter for Cascade’s 2009 


bond issue. 


 
 


ATTACHMENTS 


 


None 








Item No. 8(a) 


June 24, 2009 
  


 


 


AGENDA MEMORANDUM 


 


 


SUBJECT   


 


Motion to approve Resolution No. 2009-08 authorizing the Board Executive Committee to 


finalize negotiations and execute with King County the franchise it requires to grant Cascade the 
rights and authority to construct, operate, and maintain water transmission and delivery 


pipelines and systems as part of its transmission in, over, along, and under county roads and 


rights-of-way located in King County. 


 
BACKGROUND  


 
Following transmittal from to the King County Council, Cascade members and staff will work 


with the County staff and Council members to move adoption of the document 


 


FISCAL IMPACT   
 


None. 


 
OPTIONS 


 


1. Adopt Resolution No. 2009-08, authorizing the Board Executive Committee to finalize 
negotiations and execute with King County the franchise it requires to grant Cascade the 


rights and authority to construct, operate, and maintain water transmission and delivery 


pipelines and systems as part of its transmission in, over, along, and under county roads 


and rights of way located in King County. 
 


2. Do not adopt Resolution No. 2009-08 and refer the matter back to staff for additional 


work. 
 


 


RECOMMENDED ACTION 


 
Adopt Resolution No. 2009-08 authorizing the Board Executive Committee to finalize 


negotiations and execute with King County the franchise it requires to grant Cascade the rights 


and authority to construct, operate, and maintain water transmission and delivery pipelines and 
systems as part of its transmission in, over, along, and under county roads and rights-of-way 


located in King County. 


 


ATTACHMENTS 


 


Proposed Resolution No. 2009-08  – view PDF > 










Attachment 1 



Cascade Resolution 2009-08 
June 24, 2009 



 



 
 



CASCADE WATER ALLIANCE 



RESOLUTION NO.  2009-08 
 



 



 
 



 



A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CASCADE WATER ALLIANCE, A 



WASHINGTON NONPROFIT CORPORATION, AUTHORIZING THE CASCADE BOARD 



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE TO FINALIZE NEGOTIATIONS AND EXECUTE FRANCHISE 



AGREEMENT WITH KING COUNTY 



 
 



 



WHEREAS, The Cascade Water Alliance (Cascade), is a Washington Nonprofit 
Corporation composed of municipal corporations and special purpose Municipal Corporations 



that are parties to an Interlocal Contract entered into under authority of the Interlocal 



Cooperation Act (Chapter 39.34 RCW) for the purpose of providing water supply to meet the 



growing demands of its Members; and  
 



WHEREAS, to fulfill its mission of creating a water supply system, Cascade must create 



and execute a transmission supply plan that will include potential  construction possibly in, on 
and around King County rights of way, and  



 



WHEREAS, King County requires a franchise agreement with Cascade for it to grant  
Cascade the rights and authority to construct, operate and maintain water transmission and 



delivery pipelines and systems as part of its transmission in, over, along and under county roads 



and rights of way located in King County, and   



 
WHEREAS, a team of Cascade and King County staff have prepared a draft franchise 



agreement that is being completed at this time, and  



 
WHEREAS, the King County Executive must transmit legislation to the King County 



Council in mid July for consideration in 2009, which would be prior to the next Cascade Board 



meeting, and 
 



WHEREAS, approval of this document in 2009 is critical to Cascade for its ability to 



complete its transmission and supply plans, 



 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 



CASCADE WATER ALLIANCE that the Board Executive Committee is authorized to finalize 



negotiations with King County and execute a franchise agreement on behalf of Cascade. 
 



 



ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Board of Directors of the Cascade Water Alliance at 



a regular meeting thereof, held on the 24th day of June, 2009. 











Attachment 1 



Cascade Resolution 2009-08 
June 24, 2009 



 



 
CASCADE WATER ALLIANCE 



 



 



                                                                
Lloyd Warren, Chair 



 



 
 



    



Attest – Chuck Clarke, Chief Executive Officer Mary-Alyce Burleigh, Vice Chair 
 



 



 



  
Jim Haggerton, Secretary/Treasurer 



 
 



 



 
Members 
 Yes ______ 
 No   ______ 
 



Demand Share 
 Yes ______% 
 No  ______% 



 



 



 








